

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WILLIAM G. BRUNER III
Senior Corporate Counsel
THE BLACK & DECKER
CORPORATION
701 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland
21286-5559
Phone: (410) 716-2692
Fax: (410) 716-2660

LEE T. PATERSON
Counsel of Record
JOHN R. ATES
AMANDA C. SOMMERFELD
WINSTON & STRAWN
333 South Grand Avenue,
38th Floor
Los Angeles, California
90071-1543
Phone: (213) 615-1700
Fax: (213) 615-1750

*Attorneys for Petitioner
The Black & Decker
Disability Plan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Petitioner’s Plan And Respondent’s Job	3
B. Respondent’s Disability Claim.....	4
C. Denial Of Benefits And Review Of The Denial..	5
D. The Litigation.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
THE TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE IS INCONSIS- TENT WITH ERISA’S GOAL OF NOT UNDULY DISCOURAGING EMPLOYERS FROM OFFER- ING DISABILITY PLANS	16
A. Plan Administrators Are Fiduciaries	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Treating Physician Rule For ERISA Cases	18
C. The SSA Treating Physician Rule	19
D. The Ninth Circuit Does Not Follow The Treating Physician Rule In The SSA Regula- tions	20
E. The SSA Disability Rule Has Been Rejected By Other Courts In Other Disability Deter- minations.....	20
F. ERISA Disability Claims Are Different Than SSA Claims	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
G. Imposing The Ninth Circuit’s Treating Physician Rule On Plan Administrators Reduces The Administrator’s Discretion And Discourages Employers From Adopting ERISA Plans And Improving Benefits	24
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE INFRINGES ON AND CONFLICTS WITH THE AUTHORITY DELEGATED BY CONGRESS IN ERISA TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR	25
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE IS GROUNDED ON A FALLACIOUS ASSUMPTION THAT A DOCTOR CHOSEN BY AN EMPLOYEE FOR TREATMENT IS INHERENTLY MORE RESPONSIBLE AND MORE COMPETENT THAN AN EXAMINING OR REVIEWING SPECIALIST	27
A. Treating Physicians Often Accommodate Their Patients To Obtain Insurance Payments For Them	29
B. The Treating Physician May Have Misdiagnosed The Patient Through Inexperience Or Lack Of Training	33
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>FIRESTONE</i> BY SHIFTING THE BURDEN FROM THE CLAIMANT TO SHOW THAT THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S DECISION CONSTITUTED AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE TREATING PHYSICIAN’S OPINION WAS WRONG	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Treating Physician Rule Is Inconsistent With An Abuse Of Discretion Standard Of Review.....	39
B. The Ninth Circuit Used The Treating Physician Rule To Find An Actual Conflict Of Interest Which Tainted Petitioner’s Decision To Deny Benefits	42
C. The Ninth Circuit Used The Treating Physician Rule In Its <i>De Novo</i> Review To Test The Reasonableness Of Petitioner’s Decision To Deny Benefits	44
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Treating Physician Rule Places An Unreasonable Burden On The Plan Administrator.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Andrews v. Shalala</i> , 53 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Atwood v. Newmont Gold Co., Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987)	23
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management System Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	22
<i>Connors v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 127 (2d Cir 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Consolidated Coal Co. v. Held</i> 314 F.3d 184 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	24
<i>Dray v. Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 10 F.3d 1306 (7th Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>Elliott v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 601 (4th Cir 1999).....	21
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuja v. Benefit Trust Life Insurance Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1405 (7th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Gallo v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1996)....	24, 40
<i>Gold v. Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare</i> , 463 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Horton v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Leahy v. Raytheon Company</i> , 315 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lester v. Chater</i> , 81 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	17, 24, 25
<i>Magallanes v. Bowen</i> , 881 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Morgan v. Commissioner of Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 169 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19, 20
<i>Nord v. Black & Decker Disability Plan</i> , 296 F.3d 823 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , 972 F.2d 178 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Groves</i> , 277 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3154 (Aug. 17, 2002) (<i>U.S. no. 02-249</i>), <i>petition for reh’g pending</i>	21
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Helms</i> , 901 F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. McCandless</i> , 255 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Pilot Life v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	16
<i>Reddick v. Chater</i> , 157 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Regula v. Delta Family-Care Disability Survivor- ship Plan</i> , 266 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	33, 39
<i>Schisler v. Sullivan</i> , 3 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Smolen v. Chater</i> , 80 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 1996)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stephens v. Heckler</i> , 766 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1985)	32, 33
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	43
<i>Theberge v. United States</i> , 87 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1937).....	3
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, KY, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	37
<i>Turner v. Delta Family-Care Disability and Survivorship Plan</i> , 291 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	16
<i>White v. Principi</i> , 243 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir 2001).....	20
<i>Wilczynski v. Kemper National Insurance Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21

STATE CASES

<i>McClanahan v. Raley’s, Inc.</i> , 34 P.3d 573 (Supreme Court of Nevada 2001)	34
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 C.F.R. § 404.....	22
20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1-.2127.....	22
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520.....	22
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)	19, 20, 22
20 C.F.R. § 416.101-2227.....	22
20 C.F.R. § 416.920.....	22
20 C.F.R. § 416.927(a)(1).....	23
20 C.F.R. § 416.927(d)	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1104	1
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1109	1
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	1, 11, 39
29 U.S.C. § 1133	1
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2).....	25, 39
42 U.S.C. § 401-433.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq</i>	43
63 Fed. Reg. 48390	31
63 Fed. Reg. 48392	31

MISCELLANEOUS

Dennis H. Novack, et al., <i>Physician Attitudes Towards Using Deception To Resolve Different Ethical Problems</i> , 261 J. Am. Med. Assn. (1989) at 2980	30
E. Haavi Morreim, <i>Gaming the System: Dodging the Rules, Ruling the Dodgers</i> , 151 Archives, Int. Medicine (1999) at 443	30
Eric G. Mart, <i>Psychotherapist Testimony to Personal Injury Cases: Coping with The Stealth Evaluation</i> Massachusetts Bar Association Lawyers Journal (March 1997).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fundamental Elements of the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> , Report of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs of the American Medical Association (visited February 15, 2003) < http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2510.html >	32
John Greer, <i>Accommodating Individuals with Back Impairments</i> , U.S. Department of Labor (visited February 17, 2003) < http://www.jan.wvu.edu >	37
Linda Cocchiarella, et al., <i>Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment</i> , American Medical Association (Fifth Ed. 2002) at 1.2b	7, 35, 36
Mathew K. Wynia, et al., <i>Physician Manipulation of Reimbursement Rules for Patients</i> 283 J. Am. Med. Assn. (April 12, 2000) at 1858	30
<i>Note: Inconsistency Among The Circuits Concerning The Conflict Of Interest Analysis Applied In An ERISA Action With An Emphasis On The Eighth Circuit's Adoption Of The Sliding Scale Analysis In Woo v. Deluxe Corporation</i> , 75 N. Dak. L. Rev. 815 (1999)	42
Philip R. Alper, M.D., <i>The Doctor-Patient Breakdown: Trouble At The Core Of The Medical Economy</i> , Heritage Foundation, Policy Review April 1, 2002	30
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187, Comment d (1959)	40
Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 11.3 (2002) at 803	19, 20, 28, 41
Victor Freeman, <i>Lying for Patients – Physician Deception of Third-Party Payers</i> , 159 Archives of Internal Medicine (October 25, 1999) at 2263	31
